DocuSign Envelope ID: 32A722AD-9ED5-4B4C-8B3B-A01B25AB2ED7



Detroit Department of Transportation

100 Mack Ave. • Detroit MI 48201 • 313.933.1300 • www.RideDetroitTransit.com

October 16, 2023

The Honorable Detroit City Council ATTN: City Clerk Office 200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center Detroit MI 48226

RE: Request to authorize the execution of the Michigan Department of Transportation Master Agreement and authorize the Interim Executive Director of Transit to execute Michigan Department of Transportation project authorizations.

The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) has awarded the City of Detroit Department of Transportation (DDOT) with the MDOT Master Agreement. The Master Agreement authorizes DDOT to enter into individual project authorizations for State and/or Federal funds, in order to provide passenger transportation related services. MDOT requires that DDOT secure Detroit City Council authorization in order to execute the Master Agreement.

In addition, MDOT requires DDOT to submit a resolution to authorize the execution of individual project authorizations for State and/or Federal funds between DDOT and MDOT. Project authorizations award funds to DDOT for passenger transportation related services. These services may include, but are not limited to, the purchase of buses and related equipment, the rehabilitation of bus facilities, supporting operation of ADA-complementary para-transit services, support for multi-modal forms of transportation, and other related services.

I respectfully ask your approval to execute the MDOT Master Agreement and future project authorizations in accordance with the attached resolution.

Sincerely,

—Docusigned by:

G. Michael Staley

9DD1680CB7214D0... Michael Staley

Interim Executive Director of Transit Detroit Department of Transportation



Detroit Department of Transportation

100 Mack Ave. • Detroit MI 48201 • 313.933.1300 • www.RideDetroitTransit.com

RESOLUTION

Council Member:

Blanket Signature Resolution for 2022-0045 MASTER AGREEMENT RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Detroit Department of Transportation has the authority to contract with the Michigan Department of Transportation for State and/or Federal funds for passenger transportation related services; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Detroit Department of Transportation does hereby approve Master Agreement No. 2022-0045,

NOW, THERFORE, be it resolved that the Interim Executive Director of the City of Detroit Department of Transportation Michael Staley, be authorized and directed to execute said agreement 2022-0045 for and on behalf of the City of Detroit Department of Transportation;

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this resolution shall also approve execution of Project Authorizations for any programs designated by the City of Detroit Department of Transportation and/or Project Authorizations for any amount determined by the City of Detroit Department of Transportation with the Michigan Department of Transportation which are issued under Master Agreement Number2022-0045,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Interim Executive Director Michael Staley of the City of Detroit Department of Transportation is authorized to enter into and execute on behalf of the City of Detroit Department of Transportation all such project Authorizations with the Michigan Department of Transportation for passenger transportation related services for the Agreement period.

